

No. 16-1466

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK JANUS,

Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY
AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, COUNCIL 31, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC
ACCOUNTANTS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

VIRGINIA A. SEITZ*
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
vseitz@sidley.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

December 6, 2017

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR PROVIDES ASSURANCE THAT THE UNION'S CHARGEABILITY CHARACTERIZATIONS ARE FAIRLY PRESENTED TO POTENTIAL OBJECTORS	3
A. The Court's Decisions Concerning The Role Of The Independent Auditor	3
B. <i>Hudson</i> Audits Must Be Conducted In Accordance With Auditing Standards Set Forth By The American Institute Of Certified Public Accountants, As Well As With Its Code Of Professional Conduct ...	5
C. The Independent Auditor Does Not Take The Union's Chargeability "Characterization For Granted," But Evaluates The Characterization To Assure That It Is Presented Fairly And Not Materially Misstated.....	11
D. The Independent Auditor Rigorously Evaluates And Tests The Expense Allocation For Material Misstatement	16
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n v. Miller</i> , 523 U.S. 866 (1998).....	15
<i>Chicago Teachers Union, Local No. 1 v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ellis v. Bhd. of Ry., Airline & S.S. Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984).....	14, 19
<i>Ferriso v. NLRB</i> , 125 F.3d 865 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>Harik v. Cal. Teachers Ass’n</i> , 326 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014).....	4, 5
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 100</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991).....	4
<i>Locke v. Karass</i> , 555 U.S. 207 (2009)	12, 13
<i>Otto v. Pa. State Educ. Ass’n – NEA</i> , 330 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2003)	4, 16, 17
<i>Prescott v. Cty. of El Dorado</i> , 177 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 1999), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 528 U.S. 1111, <i>reinstated in relevant part</i> , 204 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2000).....	16, 17
<i>Robinson v. New Jersey</i> , 806 F.2d 442 (3d Cir. 1986).....	15
<i>Tierney v. City of Toledo</i> , 917 F.2d 927 (6th Cir. 1990).....	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AICPA, <i>AICPA Code of Professional Conduct</i> (Aug. 31, 2017), https://www.aicpa.org/research/standards/codeofconduct.html	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
AICPA, <i>Audit and Attest Standards, Including Clarified Standards</i> , https://www.aicpa.org/research/standards/auditattest.html (last visited Dec. 4, 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
